### 506065418 05/19/2020

### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6112133

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RYAN R. BELLINGER	05/18/2020
SETH E. BIXBY	04/25/2020
TIMOTHY E. HEATER	05/05/2020
JACOB C. ICKES	05/11/2020
SAYER J. MURPHY	04/24/2020
GIUSEPPE NETTI	04/04/2020
MICHAEL T. ROCHE	05/04/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION
Street Address:	2000 NORTH M-63
Internal Address:	MD 3601
City:	BENTON HARBOR
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49022

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	16877522		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (616)957-8196

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 616-949-9610

**Email:** ptomail@priceheneveld.com

Correspondent Name: PRICE HENEVELD LLP WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 2000 NORTH M63

Address Line 4: BENTON HARBOR, MICHIGAN 49022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SUB-12467-US-NP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW J. STARK
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew J. Stark/

PATENT 506065418 REEL: 052694 FRAME: 0606

DATE SIGNED:	05/19/2020
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 7	
source=1FO6345#page1.tif	
source=1FO6345#page2.tif	
source=1FO6345#page3.tif	
source=1FO6345#page4.tif	
source=1FO6345#page5.tif	
source=1FO6345#page6.tif	
source=1FO6345#page7.tif	

## COMBINED ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET

	THIS DOCUMENT IS BEING SUBMITTED FOR DUAL PURPOSES
1	DRYING APPLIANCE HAVING AN ACCESSORY PORT FOR PROVIDING EXTERNAL
	AIRFLOW FOR POWERED ACCESSORIES
	inventor, I hereby declare that: The attached application, or United States application or PCT international application number filed on
The above-identified	application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am the	e original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
	eviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims. It y to disclose information material to patentability of this application in accordance with 37 C.F.R §1.56.
ž .	te that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or more than five (5) years, or both.
M-63, Benton Harbo	<b>POOL CORPORATION</b> (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having places of business at <b>2000 North r, Michigan 49022, U.S.A.</b> is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and throughout the world;
receipt and sufficient unto said ASSIGNEE including any and all and reissue of said ap- including the right to accorded ASSIGNOI treaties; and the entir	E, in accord with my obligations by law and/or agreement, and/or for good and valuable consideration, the cry of are hereby acknowledged, I (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") hereby sell, assign and transfer E, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the United States, I United States Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination pplication; and the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights R under terms of the Paris International Convention and all other available international conventions and re right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of attorn patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of said
prosecution and mai and in foreign counts ASSIGNEE in and to but at no expense to information concerns testimony on behalf defense of any paten	hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, ntenance of said application or any other patent application(s) or inventor certificate(s) in the United States ries for said invention, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of said invention, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration ASSIGNOR, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE'S request documents and ing the invention that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control and to provide further assurances and of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and tapplication or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGNOR'S obligations under extend to ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.
Letters Patent referre ASSIGNEE'S sole use end of the term for w	authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States and to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by agreement and sale not been made.
	zes any member or representative of <b>WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION</b> to insert or complete any information ded to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.
LEGAL NAME OF I	
Inventor: Ryan R. Bellin	nger Signature: /Ryan R. Bellinger/
Date: <u>5/18/2020</u>	

# COMBINED ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET

<u> </u>			THIS DOCUS	IENT IS BEING SUR	MITTED FOR DU	AL PURPOSES
Title of Invention	DRYING APPLIANG AIRFLOW FOR PO		ACCESSORY			
	ed inventor, I hereby decl.  The attached applicati United States applicat filed on	on, or ion or PCT internatio	mal application	number		
The above-identif	ied application was made	or authorized to be n	nade by me			
I believe that I am	the original inventor or a	a original joint inven	tor of a claimed	invention in the a	pplication.	
I hereby state that acknowledge the	I reviewed and understar luty to disclose informatio	ed the contents of the on material to patent	above-identific ability of this ap	d specification, in plication in accord	luding the claim lance with 37 C.F	s. I 'R§1.56.
imprisonment of t	dge that any willful false tot more than five (5) year	s, or both.				
M-63, Benton Ha	RLPOOL CORPORATIO bor, Michigan 49022, U.S is and throughout the wor	.A. is desirous of acq	ed to as "ASSIC pairing the entir	NEE") having pla e right, title and in	ces of business a terest in and to s	2000 North aid invention
NOW, THEREFO receipt and suffici unto said ASSIGN including any and and reissue of said including the righ accorded ASSIGN treaties, and the elimportation, revalinvention.	RE, in accord with my ob- ency of are hereby acknow EE, the entire right, title a all United States Letters I application, and the enti- tio apply for patents and OR under terms of the Pa ntire right, title and intere- idation patents and inven-	ligations by law and, viedged, I (hereinafte and interest in and to Patent granted on an re right, title and interior certificates ris International Const in and to any and tor certificates which	er referred to as said invention said invention by division, cently erest in and to the in respect there evention and all all patents, pare any be grante.	"ASSIGNOR") he and application the mustion, continuation to mustion to a said invention to a family and to claim prior ther available into the said throughout the said throughout the said and a said throughout the said throughout throughout the said throughout the said throughout thro	reby sell, assign a roughout the Un tion-in-part, reex broughout the w ority pursuant to ernational conve lity models, pate world in respect	and transfer ited States, amination orld, orights entions and ents of said
prosecution and it and in foreign con. ASSIGNEE in and but at no expense information concetestimony on behadefense of any pattus instrument sh. ASSIGNOR here Letters Patent refersion.	OR hereby agrees to execu- naintenance of said applicantries for said invention, to said invention, all will to ASSICNOR, to identify rring the invention that a lift of ASSIGNEE that law ent application or patent all extend to ASSIGNOR! we authorizes and request ried to above to ASSIGNI use and behoof, and for the which such Letters Pater	ation or any other paincluding additional near further consider and communicate by within ASSIGNO unity may be required errompassed within a heirs, executors, and the Commissioner E. as the ASSIGNED as use and behood of	stent application documents that ation. ASSICNE at RS possession of ASSICNOR the terms of the terms of the terms and at Patents and ASSICNEES to ASSICNEES to	i(s) or inventor cer may be required OR also agrees, w ASSIGNEFS required to pro- in respect of the particles of the particle	tificate(s) in the to affirm the right ithout further co est documents a rovide further as rosecution, mail SIGNOR'S obligated sentatives to any and all Ur est in and to the s and successors	United States its of insideration ind surances and intenance and itions under  uted States same, for it to the full
ASSIGNOR and	ne agreement and sale no mixes any member or rep needed to effect its record	t been made rescribinge of WHIR	LPOOL CORE	ORATION to ins		
Insertion <u>Seth E. Bi</u> Outo	99	gratue				

## COMBINED ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET

	THIS DOCUMENT IS BEING SUBMITTED FOR DUAL PURPOSES		
Title of	DRYING APPLIANCE HAVING AN ACCESSORY PORT FOR PROVIDING EXTERNAL		
Invention	AIRFLOW FOR POWERED ACCESSORIES		
	ed inventor, I hereby declare that:  The attached application, or  United States application or PCT international application number filed on		
The above-identific	ed application was made or authorized to be made by me.		
I believe that I am	the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.		
	I reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims. I uty to disclose information material to patentability of this application in accordance with 37 C.F.R §1.56.		
-	dge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or ot more than five (5) years, or both.		
M-63, Benton Har	RLPOOL CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having places of business at 2000 North bor, Michigan 49022, U.S.A. is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention s and throughout the world;		
receipt and sufficient unto said ASSIGN including any and and reissue of said including the right accorded ASSIGNO treaties; and the entitles.	RE, in accord with my obligations by law and/or agreement, and/or for good and valuable consideration, the ency of are hereby acknowledged, I (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") hereby sell, assign and transfer EE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the United States, all United States Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination application; and the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights OR under terms of the Paris International Convention and all other available international conventions and attire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of dation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of said		
prosecution and m and in foreign cour ASSIGNEE in and but at no expense t information concer testimony on beha- defense of any pate	R hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, aintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) or inventor certificate(s) in the United States ntries for said invention, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of to said invention, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration to ASSIGNOR, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE'S request documents and the invention that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control and to provide further assurances and left of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and tent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGNOR'S obligations under all extend to ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.		
ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this agreement and sale not been made.			
	orizes any member or representative of WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION to insert or complete any information eeded to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.		
LEGAL NAME OF	, and the state of		
Inventor: Timothy E	ric Heater Signature: Tim Neater		
Date: 5 May	2020		

## COMBINED ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET

	THIS DOCUMENT IS BEING SUBMITTED FOR DUAL PURPOSES
Title of Invention	DRYING APPLIANCE HAVING AN ACCESSORY PORT FOR PROVIDING EXTERNAL AIRFLOW FOR POWERED ACCESSORIES
	ed inventor, I hereby declare that:  The attached application, or  United States application or PCT international application number filed on
The above-identifi	ed application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am	the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
I hereby state that acknowledge the o	I reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims. I luty to disclose information material to patentability of this application in accordance with 37 C.F.R §1.56.
	edge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or not more than five (5) years, or both.
M-63, Benton Har	RLPOOL CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having places of business at 2000 North bor, Michigan 49022, U.S.A. is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as and throughout the world;
receipt and suffici- unto said ASSIGN including any and and reissue of said including the righ accorded ASSIGN treaties; and the en	RE, in accord with my obligations by law and/or agreement, and/or for good and valuable consideration, the ency of are hereby acknowledged, I (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") hereby sell, assign and transfer IEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the United States, all United States Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination I application; and the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights OR under terms of the Paris International Convention and all other available international conventions and ntire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of idation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of said
prosecution and mand in foreign coursels. ASSIGNEE in and but at no expense information concetestimony on behadefense of any pathis instrument shape.	OR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, naintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) or inventor certificate(s) in the United States entries for said invention, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of to said invention, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration to ASSIGNOR, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE'S request documents and enting the invention that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control and to provide further assurances and alt of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and tent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGNOR'S obligations under hall extend to ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.
Letters Patent refe ASSIGNEE'S sole end of the term fo ASSIGNOR had to	by authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States erred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full or which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by this agreement and sale not been made.
ASSIGNOR auth in this document	orizes any member or representative of WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION to insert or complete any information needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.
LEGAL NAME O	
Date: 5/11/	

**PATENT** 

REEL: 052694 FRAME: 0611

## COMBINED ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET

	THIS DOCUMENT IS BEING SUBMITTED FOR DUAL PURPOSES
Title of	DRYING APPLIANCE HAVING AN ACCESSORY PORT FOR PROVIDING EXTERNAL
Invention	AIRFLOW FOR POWERED ACCESSORIES
	ed inventor, I hereby declare that:  The attached application, or  United States application or PCT international application number
	filed on
The above-identifi	ed application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am	the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
-	I reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims. I luty to disclose information material to patentability of this application in accordance with 37 C.F.R §1.56.
-	dge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or not more than five (5) years, or both.
M-63, Benton Har	RLPOOL CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having places of business at 2000 North bor, Michigan 49022, U.S.A. is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention is and throughout the world;
receipt and sufficient unto said ASSIGN including any and and reissue of said including the right accorded ASSIGN treaties; and the extension of the said including the right accorded ASSIGN treaties; and the extension of the said the sai	RE, in accord with my obligations by law and/or agreement, and/or for good and valuable consideration, the ency of are hereby acknowledged, I (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") hereby sell, assign and transfer EE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the United States, all United States Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination application; and the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights OR under terms of the Paris International Convention and all other available international conventions and after right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of idation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of said
prosecution and m and in foreign cou ASSIGNEE in and but at no expense information concer testimony on beha defense of any pat	R hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, taintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) or inventor certificate(s) in the United States entries for said invention, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of to said invention, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration to ASSIGNOR, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE'S request documents and rining the invention that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control and to provide further assurances and lf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and ent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGNOR'S obligations under all extend to ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.
Letters Patent refer ASSIGNEE'S sole to end of the term for	by authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States rred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by his agreement and sale not been made.
	orizes any member or representative of <b>WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION</b> to insert or complete any information needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.
LEGAL NAME OF	INVENTOR
Inventor: Sayer J. M	
Date:4/24/2020	

REEL: 052694 FRAME: 0613

## COMBINED ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET

***************************************		П	THIS DOCUMENT	TIC REINIC CLIRMITTE	ED FOR DUAL PURPOSES
Title of	DRYING APPLIA	NCE HAVING AN A			
Invention		POWERED ACCESSO			
	ed inventor, I hereby do The attached applic United States appli filed on	cation, or cation or PCT internations	al application nun 	nber	
The above-identif	ied application was ma	de or authorized to be ma	de by me.		
I believe that I am	the original inventor of	r an original joint inventor	r of a claimed inve	ention in the applicat	ion.
•		tand the contents of the al ation material to patentab	•		
*	edge that any willful fal not more than five (5) ye	lse statement made in this ears, or both.	declaration is pur	nishable under 18 U.S	5.C. 1001 by fine or
M-63, Benton Hai		TON (hereinafter referred J.S.A. is desirous of acquir world;		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
receipt and suffici unto said ASSIGN including any and and reissue of said including the righ accorded ASSIGN treaties; and the expense of the said the expense of the said the expense of the said the expense of the e	ency of are hereby ackr IEE, the entire right, titl I all United States Letter I application; and the en I to apply for patents ar IOR under terms of the Intire right, title and inte	obligations by law and/or nowledged, I (hereinafter rate and interest in and to sains Patent granted on any distinct right, title and interest in and inventor certificates in Paris International Convertest in and to any and allowentor certificates which metals.	referred to as "AS id invention and a livision, continual st in and to the sarespect thereof an and all othe patents, patents o	SIGNOR") hereby se application througho ion, continuation-in-id invention through do claim priority per available internation faddition, utility mo	Il, assign and transfer out the United States, part, reexamination out the world, ursuant to rights nal conventions and odels, patents of
prosecution and n and in foreign cou ASSIGNEE in and but at no expense information conce testimony on beha defense of any pal	naintenance of said appuntries for said invention to said invention, all was to ASSIGNOR, to identerning the invention that latent application or paternal.	cute any documents that I dication or any other pater n, including additional do vithout further considerati tify and communicate to A at are within ASSIGNOR'S wfully may be required of the encompassed within the OR'S heirs, executors, admi	nt application(s) of cuments that may on. ASSIGNOR a ASSIGNEE at ASSI possession or cor f ASSIGNOR in re e terms of this ins	r inventor certificated to be required to affirm also agrees, without full GNEE'S request docutrol and to provide full from the prosecutory. ASSIGNOI trument. ASSIGNOI	(s) in the United States in the rights of urther consideration uments and urther assurances and tion, maintenance and R'S obligations under
Letters Patent refe ASSIGNEE'S sole end of the term fo	erred to above to ASSIG use and behoof; and for	ests the Commissioner of ENEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the use and behoof of AS Itent may be granted, as fu not been made.	f the entire right, t SSIGNEE'S legal re	itle and interest in ar epresentatives and su	nd to the same, for accessors, to the full
		epresentative of <b>WHIRLP</b> rdal in the U.S. Patent and			mplete any information
LEGAL NAME O	FINVENITOR				
Inventor: Giuseppe		Signature:	ZWARE K	GW:	
04.04.2				DATEN'	

## COMBINED ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET

	DRYING APPLIANCE HAVING AN ACCESSORY PORT FOR PROVIDING EXTERNAL AIRFLOW FOR POWERED ACCESSORIES
As the below named This declaration is directed to:	I inventor, I hereby declare that:  The attached application, or  United States application or PCT international application number  filed on
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.	
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.	
I hereby state that I reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims. I acknowledge the duty to disclose information material to patentability of this application in accordance with 37 C.F.R §1.56.	
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.	
WHEREAS, WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having places of business at 2000 North M-63, Benton Harbor, Michigan 49022, U.S.A. is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in the United States and throughout the world;	
NOW, THEREFORE, in accord with my obligations by law and/or agreement, and/or for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of are hereby acknowledged. I (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the United States, including any and all United States Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination and reissue of said application; and the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, including the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights accorded ASSIGNOR under terms of the Paris International Convention and all other available international conventions and treaties; and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of said invention.	
ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) or inventor certificate(s) in the United States and in foreign countries for said invention, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to said invention, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration but at no expense to ASSIGNOR, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE'S request documents and information concerning the invention that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGNOR'S obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.	
ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this agreement and sale not been made.	
ASSIGNOR authorizes any member or representative of WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION to insert or complete any information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.	
LEGAL NAME OF	INVENTOR 1/A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Inventor: Michael T. Boche Signature: 1447 149	
Date:	

**RECORDED: 05/19/2020**